



FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 2025/28062

Dear requester,

Thank you for your recent request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Section 1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) places two duties on public authorities. Unless exemptions apply, the first duty at, **Section 1(1) (a)**, is to confirm or deny whether the information specified in a request is held. The second duty at, **Section 1 (1) (b)**, is to disclose information that has been confirmed as being held.

The information that you are seeking is in relation to the following:

REQUEST

I am seeking data on road traffic collisions (RTCs) involving motorcycles and the number of motorcyclist fatalities resulting from these RTCs in your area. If this information is available elsewhere, please direct me to where I may find it.

Specifically, I would like to request the following information as individual requests:

1. The total number of RTCs involving motorcycles in your police force area for the past five years.
2. The total number of motorcyclist fatalities resulting from RTCs in your police force area for the past five years.
3. The total number of RTCs for your police force area for the past five years.
4. The number of serious injuries sustained by motorcyclists in RTCs for your police force area for the past five years.
5. Any available data on the time of day, day of the week, and location (urban/rural) of these RTCs involving motorcycles.

RESPONSE

1. The total number of RTCs involving motorcycles in your police force area for the past five years.

There were a total number of 24,127 RTC's involving all types of vehicles over the period of the last five years.

In order to establish if a motorcycle was involved, each record would need to be reviewed. It would take approximately three minutes to review each, which would



equate to over 1206 hours of research. Therefore, a Section 12 Excess Cost exemption has been applied.

Section 12 – Excess Cost

The exemption applicable to the information you have requested for this question can be found at Section 12(1) of the Act and this refusal notice is issued under Section 17.

Section 12(1) “does not oblige a public authority to comply with a request for information if the authority estimates that the cost of complying with the request would exceed the appropriate limit.”

In the case of a police force, the appropriate limit is set at £450, which is calculated at £25 per hour (i.e. 18 hours). Gwent Police would have to conduct a manual search to find and extract the information for this question. This would take more than 18 hours of staff time therefore we are unable to answer this question and the exemption is engaged.

We appreciate that you may be disappointed on this occasion that we are unable to provide the requested information. However, under Section 16 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, we have a duty to assist you in relation to refining your request, where we may be able to answer some of your questions.

Please Note:

If you would like to contact this office to discuss this matter further, our contact details are on the accompanying email.

2. The total number of motorcyclist fatalities resulting from RTCs in your police force area for the past five years.

13

3. The total number of RTCs for your police force area for the past five years.

Total number of RTC's for all vehicles from 2019 to 2024 is 24,127.

4. The number of serious injuries sustained by motorcyclists in RTCs for your police force area for the past five years.

210

5. Any available data on the time of day, day of the week, and location (urban/rural) of these RTCs involving motorcycles.



We advise that we are only able to provide a limited breakdown for those incidents where a serious or fatal injury has occurred. Please see the table on the following pages.

Please note, every effort is made to ensure that the figures presented are accurate and complete.

Freedom of Information Act is a public disclosure regime, not a private regime. Any information disclosed under the Act is thereafter deemed to be in the public domain, and therefore freely available to the public and will be published on the Gwent Police website.

If, upon receiving a response to a freedom of information request, you are unhappy with the outcome, you may request an internal review. **This should be made within 40 working days of the initial response.**

Please direct any internal review requests to FOI@gwent.police.uk

You have the right to request an appeal from the Information Commissioners Office about your Freedom of Information request, if you are dissatisfied with your internal review response.

ICO Contact Details:

The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113

Web: www.ico.org.uk

Thank you for your interest in Gwent Police.



Severity	Date	Time	Fatal	Serious	Location
Serious	10/01/2019	15:30	0	1	Junction With B4245 Magor Road and Waltwood Road, Llanmartin, Newport
Serious	12/01/2019	17:55	0	1	Junction Wyndham Street and Woodland View. Wyesham, Monmouth
Serious	21/02/2019	12:40	0	1	Evans Street, Shaftesbury, Newport.
Serious	04/03/2019	21:10	0	1	Usk Way, At Junction with Frederick Street, Newport
Serious	04/03/2019	17:40	0	1	Junction With St Lukes Row and Scwrfa Road, Tredegar
Serious	22/03/2019	17:10	0	1	A468, Caerphilly
Serious	22/03/2019	05:43	0	1	Junction Of Stow Hill and Havelock Street, Newport
Serious	06/04/2019	15:45	0	1	A4051 Cwmbran Drive, Pontnewydd, Cwmbran
Serious	21/04/2019	12:55	0	1	M4, 30 Metres East of Brynglas Tunnels, Newport
Serious	23/04/2019	19:42	0	1	High Street, Abertillery
Serious	12/05/2019	14:05	0	1	Monmouth Road, Gwehelog
Serious	17/05/2019	17:02	0	1	New Bryngwyn Road, Newbridge
Serious	27/05/2019	13:00	0	2	A466, Tintern
Serious	01/06/2019	14:37	0	1	Staunton Road, Monmouth
Serious	22/06/2019	13:19	0	1	Usk Road, Newport
Serious	22/06/2019	11:49	0	1	Nelson, Caerphilly
Serious	30/06/2019	14:15	0	1	B4235 Usk Road, Shirenewton
Serious	05/07/2019	19:00	0	1	Junction Between Ludlow Street and Claude Road, Caerphilly
Serious	06/07/2019	11:20	0	1	Junction Between Rose Heyworth Road and A467, Abertillery
Serious	12/07/2019	14:00	0	1	B4235, Chepstow
Serious	21/07/2019	16:41	0	1	West Of Mitchel Troy, Monmouth
Serious	27/07/2019	13:00	0	2	A466, Tintern
Fatal	28/07/2019	15:37	1	0	A4042, Abergavenny
Serious	08/08/2019	19:49	0	1	Brook Row, Fochriw
Serious	08/08/2019	14:10	0	1	Hardwick Gyrotory R/Oundabout, Abergavenny
Serious	11/08/2019	19:25	0	2	Junction Of Pontywindy Road and Melville Terrace, Caerphilly
Serious	25/08/2019	13:00	0	1	Heolddu Road, Bargoed, Caerphilly
Serious	01/09/2019	11:00	0	1	A466 Leading Towards Raglan
Serious	08/09/2019	18:10	0	1	At The Junction with Standard Street and Navigation Street, Trethomas
Serious	14/09/2019	12:30	0	1	Roundabout With A465 Heads of The Valley Road, Ebbw Vale
Serious	04/10/2019	11:52	0	1	A4043 Pontypool
Serious	09/10/2019	17:15	0	1	A4042 Cwmbran
Serious	20/10/2019	17:10	0	1	Junction With A40 Brecon Road and Union West Road, Abergavenny
Serious	05/11/2019	06:00	0	1	Mendalgief Road, Newport
Serious	08/11/2019	14:25	0	1	Junction With Pant Glas Industrial Estate, Bedwas Near Bearmach House
Serious	31/12/2019	18:45	0	1	Junction With Cromwell Road and Liburne Drive, Newport
Serious	10/01/2020	14:18	0	1	Junction With the A472 Main Road and An Unclassified Road, Ystrad Mynach
Serious	19/01/2020	13:06	0	1	A472 Mafon Road, Nelson, Caerphilly
Serious	06/02/2020	05:30	0	1	B4245 Wilcrick Roundabout, Caldicot
Serious	11/03/2020	13:34	0	1	Junction With Frederick Street and Commercial Road, Newport
Serious	20/03/2020	14:30	0	1	Junction With Broadmead Park, Newport



**HEDDLU
GWENT
POLICE**



Serious	24/05/2020	18:20	0	1	Junction With Bryn Awelon, Ebbw Vale
Serious	16/06/2020	16:33	0	1	Roundabout With Pantycefn Road and The B4511, Markham, Blackwood
Serious	20/06/2020	21:04	0	1	Junction With the A48 Southern Distributor Road and Central Avenue, Newport
Serious	22/06/2020	08:00	0	1	B4256, Tredegar
Serious	22/06/2020	15:12	0	1	B4251 Bryn Road, Blackwood
Serious	12/07/2020	16:30	0	1	Crown Roundabout with The A4042 And Newport Road, Cwmbran
Serious	19/07/2020	13:45	0	1	On Roundabout A4042, Pontypool
Serious	30/07/2020	17:23	0	1	A4051 Cwmbran Drive, Cwmbran
Serious	31/07/2020	08:15	0	1	Junction With the A4042 Pontypool and A472 Berthin Road, Usk
Serious	08/08/2020	20:35	0	1	A468 Approaching the Nantgarw Roundabout, Nantgarw
Serious	19/08/2020	07:37	0	1	Roundabout With the A4048, Blackwood
Serious	25/08/2020	18:33	0	1	Clarence, Newport
Serious	29/08/2020	14:30	0	1	On The B4598, Abergavenny
Serious	08/09/2020	18:09	0	1	Junction With Commercial Street and Church Street, Ystrad Mynach
Serious	18/10/2020	12:30	0	1	Junction Commercial Street with Llewellyn Street, Gilfach
Serious	26/10/2020	11:30	0	1	Junction With B4600 Nantgarw Road and Crescent Road, Caerphilly
Serious	19/11/2020	12:10	0	1	A40 Hardwick Roundabout, Abergavenny
Serious	12/12/2020	10:55	0	1	Junction With Acacia Avenue and Hengoed Road, Ystrad Mynach
Serious	15/01/2021	17:15	0	2	Roundabout With the A4046 And Railway Terrace, Cwm, Ebbw Vale
Serious	18/01/2021	07:35	0	1	Roundabout With the A4048 Newbridge Road
Serious	21/01/2021	14:30	0	1	Avondale Road, Sebastopol, Pontypool
Serious	13/02/2021	17:51	0	1	Junction With Lighthouse Road and Heol Pont-Y-Cwcu, St Brides, Newport
Serious	02/03/2021	16:19	0	1	Junction With Groesenon Road and Warrage Road, Monmouth
Serious	17/03/2021	12:09	0	1	Roundabout With the A472 And A4048, Blackwood
Fatal	02/04/2021	11:27	1	0	A466 Chepstow to Tintern
Serious	24/04/2021	17:05	0	1	Roundabout With the A4281 Old Rassau Roundabout, Ebbw Vale
Serious	30/04/2021	15:53	0	1	Junction With Marshfield Road and Marysfield Close, Newport
Serious	07/05/2021	15:45	0	1	Bwlch Carnelli, Nelson
Serious	12/05/2021	14:10	0	1	Commercial Road, Newport
Serious	17/05/2021	14:35	0	1	Junction With the Highway and Golf Road, New Inn, Pontypool
Serious	21/05/2021	07:30	0	1	Roundabout With the A48 And the B4245, Chepstow
Serious	21/05/2021	07:30	0	1	Roundabout With the A48 Parkwall Hill, Chepstow
Serious	31/05/2021	14:50	0	1	Junction With the A466 And An Unclassified Road, Tintern, Chepstow
Fatal	03/06/2021	20:46	1	0	Junction With Park Place and Aeron Place, Gilfach, Caerphilly
Serious	11/06/2021	11:21	0	1	B4521 Old Ross Road, Abergavenny
Serious	03/07/2021	00:30	0	2	Junction Of A4047 Rhyd-Y-Blew Road and Bryn Serth Road, Ebbw Vale
Serious	06/07/2021	05:00	0	1	Groes Faen Terrace, Bargoed
Serious	15/07/2021	07:43	0	1	A467 Aberbeeg Road, Abertillery
Serious	24/07/2021	03:30	0	1	Corporation Road, Newport
Serious	02/08/2021	14:30	0	1	A4051, Malpas Road, Newport
Serious	06/09/2021	05:36	0	1	B4263 Mountain Road, Caerphilly
Serious	12/09/2021	12:27	0	1	On-Slip Where A40 Joins A449 Raglan



**HEDDLU
GWENT
POLICE**



Fatal	15/09/2021	09:23	1	0	Junction With Ty Canol Lane and Penllan Farm, Machen
Serious	15/09/2021	13:16	0	1	Llanellen, Monmouth
Serious	02/10/2021	10:42	0	1	Junction With Davy Close and Russell Drive, Malpas, Newport
Serious	10/10/2021	14:25	0	1	Pontymason Lane, Risca
Serious	15/10/2021	13:30	0	1	Junction With Western Avenue and Bassaleg Road, Newport
Serious	22/10/2021	11:59	0	1	B4235, Chepstow
Serious	08/11/2021	07:43	0	1	A4281 Rassau, Ebbw Vale
Serious	12/11/2021	14:09	0	1	Between The B4511 And Heol Y Bedw-Hirion, Aberbargoed, Caerphilly
Serious	15/11/2021	20:50	0	1	Chepstow Road, Newport
Serious	17/11/2021	19:45	0	1	West Bound on The A467 Towards Brynmawr.
Serious	06/12/2021	19:46	0	1	B4233, Rockfield, Monmouth
Serious	21/12/2021	06:53	0	1	A4046 Railway Terrace, Ebbw Vale
Fatal	02/02/2022	21:05	1	0	Cardiff Road, Newport.
Serious	17/02/2022	20:23	0	1	A472 Blackwood, Gelligroes Roundabout.
Serious	25/02/2022	17:49	0	1	Ty Coch, Rhymney.
Serious	03/04/2022	12:49	0	1	A466 Wye Valley Link Road, Chepstow.
Serious	14/04/2022	19:00	0	1	A472 Crumlin
Serious	09/05/2022	18:39	0	1	Pontlottyn Road, Fochriw.
Serious	14/05/2022	15:45	0	1	Corporation Road, Newport
Serious	26/05/2022	18:23	0	1	B4237 Cardiff Road, Newport at The Junction with Gaer Road.
Serious	26/05/2022	12:50	0	2	A40, Raglan
Fatal	03/06/2022	13:10	1	0	A466 Tintern, Chepstow.
Fatal	16/06/2022	19:05	1	0	A4810 Queen's Way, Newport.
Serious	26/06/2022	15:40	0	1	Victoria Street, Abertillery
Serious	04/07/2022	20:36	0	1	B4251 Yard Coal Rise, Penmaen.
Serious	09/07/2022	08:42	0	1	B4235 Usk Road, Mathern. Mounton Brook.
Serious	21/07/2022	11:50	0	1	B4598 Hardwick
Serious	01/08/2022	14:28	0	1	A4042 Usk Road at The Junction with Pen-Y-Lan Lane.
Serious	06/08/2022	15:40	0	1	Usk Road, New Inn Pontypool.
Serious	10/08/2022	08:00	0	1	A4048 Blackwood at The Junction with Rhiw Sir Dafydd Hill.
Serious	19/08/2022	21:15	0	1	B4591 Risca Road, Rogerstone, Newport
Serious	11/10/2022	08:07	0	1	A467 Aberbeeg Road, Abertillery
Serious	24/10/2022	20:11	0	1	Stockton Way, Tredegar
Serious	04/11/2022	18:10	0	1	A4042 Llantarnum, Cwmbran
Serious	09/11/2022	11:20	0	1	A466 Redbrook Road, Monmouth
Serious	19/11/2022	16:00	0	1	Meadows Road, Newport
Serious	20/11/2022	11:30	0	1	Turnpike Roundabout, Croesyceiliog, Cwmbran
Serious	01/12/2022	17:05	0	1	B4257 Church Street, Rhymney, Caerphilly
Serious	02/12/2022	07:49	0	1	B4591 Risca Road
Serious	08/12/2022	12:06	0	1	A4046 Ebbw Vale
Serious	21/12/2022	13:02	0	1	A472 Tredomen Roundabout
Serious	11/01/2023	21:36	0	1	Henllys Way, Cwmbran
Fatal	25/01/2023	15:35	1	0	Monnow Way, Newport
Serious	26/01/2023	15:41	0	2	Heidenheim Drive, Newport.



**HEDDLU
GWENT
POLICE**



Serious	03/02/2023	20:47	0	1	A4042 Usk Way Newport
Serious	15/02/2023	01:51	0	1	Groesenon Road, Dingestow.
Serious	19/02/2023	18:30	0	1	Old Pant Road, Newbridge
Serious	20/02/2023	15:47	0	1	Fair View, Chepstow
Serious	27/03/2023	21:59	0	1	Bassaleg Road Junction with Gaer Park Lane
Serious	31/03/2023	12:59	0	1	Llantatnum Park Way Junction with Lakeside Way, Cwmbran
Serious	01/04/2023	17:10	0	1	Bryn Road, At the Junction with Twyn Gardens, Cefn Forest
Serious	02/04/2023	12:32	0	1	A466, Tintern
Serious	03/04/2023	13:30	0	1	Bulwark Road Junction with Bulwark Business Park, Chepstow
Serious	07/04/2023	11:15	0	1	B4521 Cross Ash, Monmouthshire at The Sharp Bend In The Road.
Serious	18/04/2023	03:05	0	1	A40, Raglan
Serious	24/04/2023	18:50	0	1	Cwm Farm Lane, Abertillery
Serious	02/05/2023	12:00	0	1	Chepstow Road Junction with Kensington Place, Newport
Serious	09/05/2023	16:59	0	1	A4042 Crematorium Roundabout
Serious	20/05/2023	10:30	0	1	A4042, Usk Road
Serious	26/05/2023	06:53	0	1	Leeway Industrial Estate, Newport
Serious	07/06/2023	19:15	0	1	Aberbeeg Road
Serious	14/06/2023	19:02	0	1	A467 Crumlin. Newbridge Bypass.
Serious	14/06/2023	15:09	0	1	New House Farm Road, Industrial Estate, Chepstow
Serious	15/06/2023	22:44	0	1	A467 Abercarn
Serious	19/06/2023	15:28	0	1	Queensway, Ebbw Vale
Serious	23/06/2023	06:45	0	1	A467 Llanhilleth
Serious	28/06/2023	21:20	0	1	Chepstow Road, Newport
Fatal	07/07/2023	17:50	1	1	A468 Caerphilly Towards Bedwas.
Serious	18/07/2023	05:30	0	1	Newort Road Chepstow
Serious	08/08/2023	23:30	0	1	B4251 Duffryn Road, Wattsville.
Serious	31/08/2023	14:28	0	1	B4263 Castle Street, Caerphilly
Serious	31/08/2023	17:08	0	1	Rivermead Way, Rogerstone at The Roundabout with Camellia Avenue.
Serious	08/09/2023	07:25	0	1	A4051 Malpas Road, Newport
Fatal	09/09/2023	16:03	1	0	A472, Nelson, Caerphilly
Serious	09/09/2023	19:45	0	1	Chartist Way, Blackwood
Serious	21/09/2023	12:17	0	1	A4042 Roundabout with Usk Road
Serious	22/09/2023	17:29	0	1	Trinant
Serious	22/09/2023	17:10	0	1	M4 J24-25
Serious	23/09/2023	14:00	0	1	B4246 Keepers Pond Road, Govilion, Monmouth
Serious	23/10/2023	12:10	0	1	Western Drive, Bargoed.
Serious	12/11/2023	21:00	0	1	Cardiff Road At the Junction with Aubrey Hames Close. Newport
Serious	14/11/2023	16:00	0	1	Usk Road, Monmouthshire.
Serious	17/11/2023	09:55	0	1	A472 Mafon Road at The Junction With Llwynceilyn Terrace.
Serious	20/11/2023	14:25	0	1	Usk Road, Caerleon.
Serious	09/01/2024	23:00	0	1	Portland Street, Newport
Serious	26/01/2024	12:30	0	1	Newport Road, Llantarnum Road Junction, Cwmbran
Serious	20/02/2024	18:32	0	1	Henllys Way, Cwmbran
Serious	27/02/2024	14:38	0	1	B4236 Belmont Hill, Newport



**HEDDLU
GWENT
POLICE**



Serious	03/03/2024	16:40	0	1	Monnow Way Junction with Humber Road, Bettws, Newport
Serious	05/04/2024	18:57	0	1	Mountain Road
Serious	11/04/2024	22:15	0	1	B4237 Chepstow Road Newport, At the Junction with Windsor Road
Serious	14/04/2024	12:32	0	1	A4281, Northbound, Ebbw Vale
Serious	17/04/2024	22:16	0	1	Junction Of Hospital Road and Leigh Road, Trevethin
Serious	04/05/2024	16:49	0	1	Junction Of Warwick Road and Chepstow Road, Newport
Serious	06/05/2024	14:25	0	1	Crossroad Of Tredegar Road and Menmoel Road, Between Ebbw Vale And Tredegar
Serious	11/05/2024	16:24	0	1	Junction Of A4042 And B4269, Llanellen.
Serious	12/05/2024	10:16	0	1	Junction Of A4042 And Saron Road, Penperlleni
Serious	21/05/2024	07:20	0	1	Cwmavon Road, Blaenavon
Fatal	29/05/2024	18:58	1	0	B4293, Monmouth Road.
Fatal	30/05/2024	20:40	1	0	B4263 (High Street), Abertridwr.
Serious	01/06/2024	09:51	0	1	Abertidwr.
Serious	05/06/2024	07:47	0	1	A4051. Cwmbran.
Serious	11/06/2024	19:30	0	1	Maesglas West Roundabout, A48.
Serious	24/06/2024	16:45	0	1	Mount Pleasant Row, Pentwyn
Serious	25/06/2024	15:00	0	1	Thomas Street, Abertridwr.
Serious	26/06/2024	17:00	0	1	Gaer Road, Newport.
Serious	26/06/2024	18:42	0	1	A48, Caerwent, Monmouth
Serious	27/06/2024	19:50	0	1	Roundabout Of Turnpike Road and Croesyceiliog Bypass.
Serious	29/06/2024	09:42	0	1	A464 Near Pandy
Serious	13/07/2024	14:30	0	1	Junction Of Edlogan Way and Somerset Road. Cwmbran.
Fatal	19/07/2024	00:23	1	0	A4810. Redwick.
Serious	30/07/2024	14:08	0	1	A4043. Abersychan.
Serious	16/08/2024	17:00	0	1	Gypsy Lane. Abergavenny.
Serious	18/08/2024	14:24	0	1	A40. Abergavenny.
Serious	19/08/2024	02:14	0	1	B4263. Energlyn.
Serious	20/08/2024	13:58	0	1	Crossroads Of Stockton Way and Commercial Street. Tredegar.
Serious	24/08/2024	22:48	0	1	Lower Harpers Road. Abersychan.
Serious	24/08/2024	14:45	0	1	Roundabout Of A4042 And A4051. Pontypool.
Serious	24/08/2024	16:40	0	1	Junction Of Old Abergavenny Road and Pentre Lane. Mamhilad.
Serious	27/08/2024	23:50	0	1	Clarence Place. Newport.
Serious	01/09/2024	18:15	0	1	Junction Of Queens Hill and Pentonville. Newport.
Serious	04/09/2024	01:27	0	1	High Street. Pentwyn-Mawr.
Serious	05/10/2024	20:38	0	1	A472. Maesycwmmmer.
Serious	08/10/2024	12:15	0	1	Junction Of Cwmsalsie Crescent and Mill Road. Pontllanfraith.
Serious	19/10/2024	15:20	0	1	B4600. Caerphilly.
Serious	24/10/2024	02:21	0	1	M48. Rogiet.
Serious	02/11/2024	17:22	0	1	Junction Of Sunnybank Road and Greenway Estate. Sebastopol.
Serious	02/11/2024	15:50	0	1	Junction Of Leigh Road and Farm Hill. Trevethin.
Serious	26/11/2024	07:44	0	1	A4051. Cwmbran.
Serious	27/11/2024	16:31	0	1	Kiln Field Drive. Bedwas.
Serious	11/12/2024	06:15	0	1	B4237. Newport.



**HEDDLU
GWENT
POLICE**



Serious	14/12/2024	10:40	0	1	B4286. Govilon.
---------	------------	-------	---	---	-----------------